
Minutes of a meeting of the Town ·Board of the Town of Riverhead 
in the Town Hal~ on Friday, November 5, 1937 at 9&00 A. ll. 

Present: 

Milton L. Burns, Supervisor 

Austin H. Warner, 
Fred. H. Boutcher, 
Joseph v. Kelly, 
George E. Luce, Justices of the Peace. 

Roger M. ·'iley, To':m Attorney and 7illiarn H. Clark, Supt. of 
were present. 

Dennis G. Homan, Supervisor Elect was also present. 

WAIVER OF NOTICE AND CONSENT TO tiEETING 

e, the undersigned, being all mambers of the Town Board of the 
o.m of Riverhead, County of Suffolk and State of New York, do hereby waive 
otice of the time, place, date and purpose of a meeting of the Town Board 
f the Town of ..Kiverhead to be held in the Town Hall at Riverhead, New York, 

Q:30 X. M. on the 5th day of November, 1937, and do consent to the hold-
of s uch meeting and to the transaction of any and all business that may 

orne before such meeting. 

Signed: 1rilton L. Burns 

George N. Luce 

Joseph v. Kelly 

ted at Riverhead, N. Y. Fred. H, Boutcher 
his 5th day of November, 193?. 

Austin H. arn::.:e:.::r=---------

The said Notice was ordered placed on file. 

Supervisor Burns called on Mr. Homan to nake any suggestior.s he 
on the Budget before it was adopted. 

Mr. Homan addressed the Board stating that he had not studied the 
a nd did not have any suggestions, however he did recommend that the 

gh~ay Committee be authorized to make an inventory of the Highway Depart
nt as soon as possible. 

Supervisor Burne recommended that the Highway Committee make the 
nventory immediately. 

Reginald c. Smith, Attorney addressed the Board stating that he 
d been criticized by many taxpayers for upholding the present salaries of 

t Justices of the Peace at the budget hearing and felt it his duty to call 
t o the attention of the Board. 
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illiam H. Clark addressed the Board and recommended that the 
'lfibhway Budget as estimated be left as it is, forr in his opinion the said 
'amount .ill be necessary for the ensueing year. 

On motion made by ~ustice Boutcher and seconded by ~ustice Kelly 
it was RESOLVED that the folloTiing Budget for 1938 be and the same is hereby 
adopt ed: 

"An GENERAL TO 'lT GOVERNMENT 
'ftem No . 1-T<J,TN BOAitD 
Salary of Town Attorney 
Expens es 

Item 1 o , 2-A.1lVERTISlliG & PUBLISHING 
~vertising & Publishing U0 tices 

3 - S UP~~VI SOR 

Iter:. No . 4-TO"IN CLERK 
3alary 
Expenses 

Item Uo . 5-.JUSTICES OF THE PEACE 
Salaries: 4 at $1800 . 
Expenses 

Item lfo,6-ASSESSORS 
Salaries; 3 at $1200 ._ 
Salr ry of Clerk 
ssessors traveling expenses 

Office supplies & printing notices 
Printing of Assessors fi~ld books 
Printing of assessment rolls 

7-?illCB:VER OF TAXES 

and Supplies 

Item #8-TO ur HALL 
~ental , telephone, lights, etc. 

Item 69-.:fiSCELLANEOUS 
Clerk Hire 
Traffic Lights & Upkeep 
Dog 1arden 
To .n Park !Jaintenance 
To n ~~re-Retirement System 
'Parking space 

econic River Buoy Lights 

1,200.00 
500,00 

750.00 

4,000 .00 
125.00 

3,000.00 
150.00 

7' 200.00 
350.00 

3,600.00 
2,000 .00 

500.00 
35.00 
50.00 

215.00 

1,800.00 
350 .QQ. 

6,000.00 

4,500.00 
200.00 

1,ooo.oo 
800.00 

1,650.00 
225.00 
300.00 

1,700.00 

750.00 

4,125 .00 

3,150.00 

7,550.0:0 

6,400.00 

2,150 .00 

6,000.00 

8,675.00 
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rental, 
etc. 

sicians for filing birth 
certificates. 

salaries 

Indebtedness 
Bonds 

Regu1ationa-1938 

$1,800.00 

17,000.00 

3,500.00 

400.00 

45.00 

500 .oo 

50.00 
250.00 
350.00 

150.00 

14,800.00 
15,000.00 

999.00 
3.998.25 

600.00 

1,500.00 
,,112.50 

1,800.00 

, 

20,500.00 

400.00 

45.00 

500.00 

650.00 

150.00 

29,800.00 

4, 997.25 . 

600.00 

2,612.50 
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District 

Maintenance 
Sev. er District Revenues 

g er Dist. No. 1 
orvi lle • 

aiting Hollow • • 
alverton • " 
verhead ac It 

ebogLre tt: " 
spor t • .. 

ound Avenue 
,, N 

oanoke " 
it ing Hol low • " 

1 ~·:ad ing 1 i ver "' II 

urel-Southold • •• 
rookhaven II 

or , i ncluding foreman 
Old and Hot Patch 
gh\1ay guards and fence 
oline, oil and grease 

ck and 1Iachinery Hire 
d and Loam 

scellaneous Repairs 
orrn Se \. ers 

• 2 
• 3 .. 4 
• 5 

" 8 
a 9 
It 10 
• 11 
It 12 
It 13 
" 11 
II 31 

~a rs a nd eep of Machinery 
11 eq~ ip~ent, tools and access, 

b ody for replacement 
r t I of Indebt ,-snow Plow 
t erest on above 

.. 

8,400.00 
1,8oo.oo 
1,000.00 

18,039.24 

20,005.00 
250 .. 00 

6,340.94 
2,500.00 
5,300.00 
8,660.07 

125,645.64 
15,000.00 
11,966.00 
8,850.00 
4,500.00 
2,700.00 
1,400.00 
1,533.02 

48.80 

18,600.00 
25,000.00 
5,000.00 

500.00 
5,000.00 
1,500.00 

500.00 
500.00 

5,900.00 

750.00 

9,000.00 
500.00 
750.00 

2,937.50 
176,25 

11,200.00 

18,039.24 

19,755.00 

194,444.47 

62,500.00 

750.00 
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1 rtem No. 4- Miscellaneous 
"§a.lary-Supt. of Highways 
t~nginee r Fees 
Office Expenses 

1 Upkeep of To.1n Dump 
compensat ion Ins. & Ins. on Machinery 
Street Paint and Paint 
Rental, garage for ~achinery 
Upkeep on garage and supplies 
Tree replacement 
bign r eplacements and nev1 signs 
Snow Fence and posts 
iepairs on drip basin and ne',l basin 

ESTIMATED REVENUES FOR THE YEAR 1938 
Office of the To\j n Clerk: Fees 400.00 
Justices of the Peace 500,00 
Rece iver of Taxes 500.00 
. .'ater Dis t rict 500 .oo 

1 B nk , Mortga.be, Franchise, 
Income, Beverage, Dog and 
lliscellaneous Taxes. 21,50000 

$23,400.00 

,STI~~TED UNEXPENDED BALANCES 
General ToHn Government $13,500 .oo 

TOTJJ. ESTillATED REVENUES 
TOTaL ESTD!.ATED UNEXPENDETI BALANCES 
TOTAL ESTIMATED REVEUUES AND BALANCES 

3,000.00 
1,ooo.oo 

500.00 
1,125.00 
4,500.00 
l,ooo.oo 

600.00 
500.00 
150.00 
800.00 

1,168.00 
750.00 

$23,400.00 
13,500.00 

$36,900.00 

GENERAL Tffi1N GOVERNUENT. , • , .$ 99,942.25 
SPECIAL DISTRICTS •• • • , ••• 246,051.21 

. HIGK.i.AY BULGET •••••••• • .91,706:75 
TOTAL • • • • • • • I • • I • • $437,7 00.21 
ESTillATED REVENUES & BALANCES 36,900.00 
~OUNT TO BE RAISED BY TAXATION $400,800.21 

15,09'3.00 

The vote, Justices 'larner, Boutcher, Kelly and Luce, Yes, Supervisor 
Burns , Yes, Total vote, Yes 5, No o. The resolution was thereupon de
clared duly adopted. 

~ustice Luce \lished it noted that he objected to any sum 
placed in the Budget for band concerts. 

Supervisor Burna wished it noted that he is leaving the matter 
salary re..ductions to the new board for consideration. 

An estimate of the cost of the Pulaski Street and Raynor 
~venue s~o~m sewer together with the amount placed in the 1937 Budget and 

0~eH:em~n1ng amount to be borrowed was submitted to the Board by Supt. 
1gh 1ays Clark and ordered placed on file. 

Justice Kelly offered the following resolution which was 
seconded by Justice Luce 
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rT.HErtEAS the sum of ~5900.00 as inserted in the Budget for 
u1e year 1 938 for storm sewer, nm1 therefore be it 

_ESOLVED that the Supervisor be authorized to borro . in anti
cipation of taxes the sam of 5400 for such purposes and to execute a 
cert i f ica te of indebtedness for such amount pledging the credit of the 
Tm1n t herefore. The vote, Justices arner, Boutcher, Kelly and Luce, Yes, 
Supervi sor Burns, Yea. Total vote, Yes 5, No o. The resolution was there
uyon declared duly adopted. 

There being no further business on motion and vote the meeting 
adjo~rned to meet on November 10, 1937 at 9:00 A. M. 

;lo 4/~. 
~~&-;;vrm, TOWN CLERK, 




